
i .. 
/ 

(Oec,sion No. 71084) 

: , 1 1,1 ,11.n; 1 , 1 u r I u r I E c; crn-iM t s s ION 
01 lilt ',l/\lE OF COLOHI\UO 

Ir 

IN rnr Ml\ nm or Till /\f'PI ICl\ I lm; ) 
ll1;JON IIIIHN. [LECrnlC /\';\0CI/\TlOi'l, / 
11; I. ' I\ COLOIU\DiJ cor111 1ll~1\ l ! lltJ ' 1' u ) 
{'IX 21H, lGH , COtO:,/\!JII, llW ) 
/\PP 1\1 OF /\ NU·/ T/\H; fl' ro iHhl j I y' ) 
Ci /\ND /\~UH) TIIE EX! ING TARIFF) 
or TH[ COMP/\NY ON FILE \,JJTH THE ) APPLICATION NO. 22987 
crn.a-11 I /\ND FOR THE CHANGE OF ALL ) 
CUiSSES Ht\TES, AND REVISIONS /\NU· ) 
ADO ITl r:tiS TO THE RULES ANO RLGIJ-· ) 
LATlONS UNDER WHICH SERVllf: !S ro I 
RENDERED. )
-------------,, 

Mardi 26, 1968 

Appearances; Robert A Ruyle, Esq., Greeley, 
Colorado, for Applicant; 

Girts Knt1111ns, Esq., Denver, 
Colorado, for the Staff of 
the Comnn ss ion. 

S A T E M E N T 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

The above entitled app11cat1on was filed with this Commission on 

December 19, 1967. Union Rura.l Electrfc Association, Inc., hereinafter re­

ferred to either·by full corporate name or as Applicant, by this filing, 

seeks approval of this Commission to place into effect a new tariff to modify, 

change and amend the existing tariff, and for the change of all classes cf 

rates, as well as modification of the class of service, and revisions and 

additions to the rules and regulations under which service is to be rendered. 

In effect, Applicant seeks not only a determination by this Commiss,on of the 

total revenue requirements of.Applicant to be recovered by new rates, but 

also focludes new rate schedules in the same filing.. This differs from the 

normal procedure cus tomari 1y used before th, s Cammi ss ion. The norma 1 and 

preferred procedure involves, in the first instance, the determination by 

the Commission of the total revenue requirements of a public uti-lity, with­

out regard to rate structure. After this is accomplished, such public 



util.t,y is :l1c11 rlin·c11:d tn file Iwv1 r<1t0. schedules and tariffs v1hich vlill 

prodt;i.c: : 11,' n~quirt:d reve1H1e, and ,rnother hearing is had on the rate structure 

alone. Ho\':ever, inasmuch as the nev, rate schedules were filed with the appli­

cation, the Commission will detern11ne the entire matter before it at this 

time. \✓ e note that the normal procedure is preferred and should be observed 

in the future. 

The Commission set the matter for hearing, after due notice to all 

interested parties, on Feb,ruary 20, 1968, at 10:00 A,,M. in the Di.strict Court 

House at Brighton, Colorado /\t said time and r:ilace the matter was duly heard 

by the Commission and, at the conclusion of said hearing, was taken under ad­

visement. Upon motion by the .Applicant, which motion was granted, the applica­

tion was amended at the hearing by inserting the word "increased" at the end of 

line 7 in paragraph 7 and changing the ~ollar figure of $108,420 to $102,087 

on line 8, paragraph 7. The Commission 1~eceived twenty-six (26) letters of 

protest to the new tariff, and one person appeared at the hearing ii opposition 

to the granting of the approval sought. 

Union• Rural Electric Associ~tion, Inc., is a non-profit cooperative 

corporation, duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

Colorado. Its Articles of Incorporation, as amended, were filed with this 

Commission in Application No. 20428" Applicant holds a ~ertificate of public 

convenience and necessity issued by this Commission pursuant to Application 

No, 20428 (Decision No. 63322), and is engaged in the business of purchasing, 1 

acquiring, transmitting, distributing, furnishing and selling electricity to 

its member and non-member customers in the Counties of Adams, Boulder, Gilpin, 

Grand, Jefferson and Weld, all in the State of Colorado. Applicant's customers 

total 6,521. 

The following exhibits were introduced by Applicant, supported by 

competent testimony, and admitted in evidence by the Commission: 

Exhibit No, 1: Financial Forecast, prepared in May of 1966, covering 
, 

the years 1966 through 1975. This financial forecast basically prese~ts the 

estimated cash requirements of the Applicant, but also contains a projection 

-2-



of the c timt1tl)d 01 11'!'.;1.111 1 1 dt1d t 111,11,cial results of the Applicant under the 

present i·ates els 1vcll c1s the:' proposed rates. On the basis of existing rate 

schcdu1c:s, operatinq mcn·gins would be in a deficit position through 1973, 

causin9 a continuous decrease of the patronage capital throughout the entire 

period Hm·1cvcr, the projected deficit rn operating margins did not materialize. 

in 1967 us forecast /\pplicc:rnt 1 s witness testified that some ··recurring expenses .... 

were deferred in 1967 because of inadequate funds. 

Exhibit No~ 2: A power requirements study for Applicant,,dated April
I 

1966. This study formed part of the basis of the Financial Forecast (Exhibit. 

No. 1). 

Exhibit No. 3: A wholesale power purchase contract between the 

Applicant and Tri-State Generation and Transmission Association. This .exhibit 

also supports the financial data contained in other exhibits. 

Exhibit No. 4: Electric rate study prepared by Union Rural Electric 

Association, Inc., in May of 1966. This study was prompted by the deficits in 

operating margins forecast at approximately the same time, and in turn the 

proposed rates were applied to the.financial forecast, Exhibit No. 1, to show 

the effect on operating margins and cash flow resulting from the application 

of the new rates. The rates proposed in this study ar~ essentially the same 

rates that Applicant now seeks to place into effect by this application. 

Exhibit No. 5: Demand tables and other Rural Electrification Ad-

ministration bulletins relative to rate design. The information contained in 

these bulletins was used by Applicant in its rate study. 

Exhibit No. 6: An Examination report prepared by Certified Public 

Accountants of Applicant's books for the 12-month period ending August 31, 

1967. 

Exhibits Nos. 7 through 10 consist of balance sheets and state­

ments of revenue and expenses for 12-month periods ending August 31, 1967 

and December 31, 1967. Exhibit No. 8 shows that total operating revenues 

for the 12-month period ending August 31, 1967 (the test year) were 

$1,013,050. This exhibit, in conjunction with Exhibit No. 13. reveals the 

following detail information: 



.,.... 
r,\ 

I 

Test Yeo\ 
Ad Justed 

Trs t Year 
End~_!!~ B-31-67 

In Period 
Adjust~nts 

Ending 
8-31-67 

[lcctxic enci'CJY revenue $992,236 
Co1,su11r.1- forfeited discounts B64 
Rent from e 1ect1'i c property 14,973 
Other electric revenue 4,977 

Totul operating revenue $1,013,050 $1,013,050 

Operating Expenses 
... 

Cost of purchased power $357,484 
Transmission 2,996 
Distribution 81 ,590 
Consumer accounting 52,505 
Demonstrating and sales 5,454 
Administrative and general 139,308 
Depreciation expense 186, 117 
Amortization of utility plant l ,200 
Anortization of acquisition 

adj us tmen ts l ,689 
Taxes other than incon~ 62, 139 

Total operating expense 890,482 2,284 892,766 

Total Utility Operating Income $ 122,568 ($2,284) $ 120,~84 

~fter deducting operating expenses of $890,482 from operating reienues of 

$1,013,050, total utility operating income is $122,568 before adjustirents. The 

operating expenses v1ere increased by an in-period adjustirent of $2,284, re-

sulting in an adjusted utility operating income of $120,284. It should be noted~"-. 

that the utility operating income, as shown above, is on the accrual rather 
---,, . 

than cash basis; that is, it takes into account depreciation rather than actua~ 

debt repayments, and further, constitutes operating income before interest 

charges. 

Exhibit No. 11 is entitled Electric Rate Study Supplerrent. This 

Supplement updates the 1;ate study made in May 1966, Exhibit No. 4, and is 

dated December 1967. Revenues and expenses for the 12-month period ending 

August 31, 1967 (the test year) are used in this supplemental study. 

-4-



l:' is ,1 :-, 1..i1., · ,1~·11t or r« tc base properly computed as 

f_oI_Ycil r Ended /\ugus t 31, 1967 

Gross R,1tc 8ase 

E 1 C (' 1. r' i C p 1\111 t: 
;,, scrv i cr. (ori\Jinal cost) $7 ,077,318 
un d i·1· co11 stn1ctio11 304,260 $7,381, 578 

fi,1t.,•1· i,1l 11 1Hl S11pp l ies - Electric 124,560 
f'i- ,·i ••·':1,en I s 2,738 
i·Io1 • L i II q Ct1 p i ta 1* 44,543

lo t al gross ra tc base $7,553,419 ..... . ,, 
. ......., .... 

De dllCt i -~ s_f!Ol1!..Jl!...OSs rate bas C 
Accumulated provision fo r depreciation $1 ,684 ,038 
Contributions i n ai d of construc ti on 34,804 
Consume r advances for construction 900 

Total deductions 1 , 719,742 

Rate Base $5,833,677 

*Working capital computed as follows: 

12 mPn ths Port i on 
Ended inc 1 uded in Working 

8-31- 67 Worki ng Capita1 Capital 

Cost of purchased power $ 357,4H4 10/365 ( 1) $ 9,794-.Other ope rating & mai ntenance expenses: 
Transmission • 2 , 9% 
Distribution 81 , !i90 
Consu~r Accoun ti_ng 52, 5t)S 
Demons trating & Sales 5, 454 
Adm'in is tra ti ve & Genera1 139 ,308 

$ 281 ,853 45/365 ( 2) 34,749 

Total Working Capital $44,543 

( Notes: (1) Lag time of '10 days between 'payment of who lesale power bi 11 by the 
Association an.d·receipt of customer,s ' payments for service. 

(2} Expenses for 45 days. 

Exhi~it No. 13 is a statement of rate of return f or the same period. 

This e:xtfibi t shows that Applicant's rate of re turn for the 12-month period 

ending August 31, 1967 (the test year) was 2.10%, as follows: · 
i 
Operating income before interest charges $122,568 

Rate base 5,833,677 

Rate of return (122,568/5,833,677) 2 . 10% 

..... 

, ' . ~ . .. 

t1ii!ZMlt:lt&&2.&.rnZ.i&¥· <·•@au; 

https://f!Ol1!..Jl


.. ' ' ... 
"'l ,1, 1-1,1qc incrcuscs durina the period, the 

Oper(ll\1HJ income h1:fore interest cllarges $120,284 

Rate b..1sc 5,833,677 

Rate of return (120,284/5,833,677) 2.06% 

The prnpused new tariff wou1d resul't in ;m i'ncrease of operating revenue of 

$102,087. As a result 01" this increasc,•utility operating income would be in-
.. 

creased to $222,371 and the rate of return calculation would be as follows: 

Operating income before interest charges $222,371 

Rate base 5,833,677 

Rate of return (222,371/5,833,677) 3.81% 

Exhibit No. 14 is a summa1·y of residential and small commercial bills 

rendered during the year ended August 31, 1967. 

The Staff did not offer any exhibits nor render any testimony with 

respect to Exhibits Nos. l through 14) except with reference to the rate 

structure affecting the several classes of service as will be noted hereafter. 

Exhibit No. 15 contains the tariffs and schedules of rates pro-

posed by the Applicant herein. 

Upon request of the Staff, Exhibit No. 16 was filed as a late-filed 

exhibit. This exhibit shows principally the depreciation expense as compared 

to debt service payments .during the several periods. 

Exhibit No. A offered by Staff shov1s the effect of various rate 

forms to produce the same revenue as provided by Applicant I s proposed rate 

and the ratios of increased costs to present costs at various kwh uses. 
I' 

DISCUSSION 

The basic, determination involved in determining fair and reasonable 

rates for utility service is that of total revenue requirements of the public 

utility. These revenue requirements include operating expenses·; taxes, other 

than income; depreciation; capital costs; and income taxes. if any. In. 
formula form: • 



~ ·,. 
'. .. ... 

( F:cvcnu1: 1·t'quir:'1111'11L - 1 11 1·flLinq expenses plus depreciation 
plu Lc1xcs other thnn inco111c plus 
capital costs plus income taxes. 

These req u i remen ts are basically the same for non-r,rofi t, or, as in this 

case, cooperative org.:inizations, as they are for investor-owned compaRies. 

\~hi le SOlllC of the el ernen ts, _;u ell as <>1p i till cos ts, may have to be computed
I 

differently in a non-profit organization, the revenue requirements still 

inc--lude, all the costs of doing business as a public utility. The term 

"revenue requirements" means simply the amount of money a public utility (or 

for that matter, any other business) needs to· stay in business. For an in­

vestor-owned utility, capital costs are normally expressed as "return by 

applying a "rate of return" on the capital invested in utility property which 

is computed as "rate base". This "return" must be adequate to cover interest 

.costs on long term debt and the costs of attracting and building up equity 

capita1. A part of this "return" is necessarily (and usually) paid out in 

dividends to the equity owners or investors of the corporation. The situa-

tion is somewhat different in the case of a non-profit organization, since no 

dividends will be paid, as such. However, even a non-profit or cooperative 

entity, if it is to _build or to have an equity position, must include in its 

revenue requirements a factor at least similar to the rate of return as applied 

in the case of investor-owned utilities. Thi? terminology may not be exactly 

the same, since the term "rate of return" may imply profit, but the concept and 

mathematical computations are the same. In other words, the portion of revenue 

requirements termed 11 return 11 simp1y constitutes the capital costs of the 

public utility. In the case of a non-profit cooperative corporation, such as 

we have in the instant application, the equity capital is generated by retaining 

t_he patronage margins for a specified period of time. These patronage margins 

so retained are equivalent to the net income of an investor-owned utility. 

After a period of time, the patronage margins are refunded to the original 

customers contributing to such margins. In effect, the patronage margins 

constitute a revolving fund, and the cost of equity to a cooperative is simply 

the cost of revolving such patronage margins after the desired equity level 

\ 

-7-, 



;, . ' . ' 

tws bcc11 <1ll,1i11ed, The evid('.11U' rn this application indicates that 

App1icc,nt's cune11t policy is to rcvo1ve these margins on a fifteen-year 

basis. 

The exhibits further reveal (See Exhibit No. 7) that, as of 

August 31, 1967, Applicant had total margins and equities of $955,944 and 

long term debt of $5,059,222. From these figures it is evident that the 

Applicant's equity capital constitutes 15.89% of total capitalization and . 
debt constitutes 84.11% of the totul capituli7t1tion. This Commission is of 

the opinion that a reasonable equity position ranges from a minimum of 20% 

to a desirable 30% or more (depending on the factual situation) of total 

capitalization. Furthermore, we are of the opinion, that the period for which 

patronage margins are retained before refunding should probably be not less 

than ten___years, nor more than fifteen years.
- ·- ·-- .-~ 

Exhibits and testimony presented by Applicant considered mostly 

the cash position and cash flow of the Applicant, and the ,Proposed rates have 

been designed to meet the cash requirements of the business. Certainly 

the cash requirements in any one year are of paramount importance to the 

management of any business. This Commission, however, is of the opinion 

that the responsibility for proper cash flow lies primarily with the manage------~ 

ment of the company, and that for the purpose of establishing revenue re-

quirements and the rates necessitated thereby, the cash requirements in any 

one year are only of secondary importance. To be sure, the revenue require-

ments must be tested to see that the public utility can operate successfully 

on a cash basis; but this is only for the purposes of a test to verify the 

validity of the factors used in determining the revenue requirements of the 

public uti 1ity. 

The entire process t~en, of establishing revenue requirements 

consist of the following steps: 

l. Test Year. A past period for which all pertinent information 

is available is selected as the "test year." In this case, the Applicant 

selected the 12-month period ended August 31; 1967, as the test year. 

-8-

I
',. 



'• 

l\11~ 1·cvc11tie requirements, \'lhich include 

tile ft1cto1·s described above, (lie' <l1~lcr111i11cu 011 the basis of the· test year 

operations and t·ate base for such test year. Any known adjustments are made 

to normalize test year cit1ta as mucl1 us possible. 

3. A rate structure is desiqned that would produce the required 

revenue, as adjusted, in the tost year, for prospective application in the 

future. The theory is that, if all steps have been properly computed, the 

rate structure will continue to produce adequate revenues to cover the 

reasonable costs of doin<J business, including cash requirements, in the foresee-
. 

able future. If unforeseen .or unforeseeable changes occur, the situation must 

be reviewed again and a new determination made. The Commission is of the opinion· 

that by proper application of this theory unjustifiable speculation and prognos­

tication of future events will be avoided. 

As previously stated, the revenue requirements on which Applic~nt's 

rates should be based consist of: 

(a) Operating expense~ plus depreciation plus taxes other than 

income. For the test year, these costs amount to $892,766, after 

adjustments, and 

(b) Capital costs (Necessary Return). 

Applicant seeks $222,371 as its capital costs in the test year for a total 

revenue requirement of $1,115,137. This would produce on the Applicant's 

rate base a "rate of return" of 3.81%. This "rate of return" represents the 

capital costs of the Applicant. Splitting separately the capital costs of 

debt and equity capital, we can make the following computations: 

% of % Composite 
CaQital Rate Cost% 

Debt $5,059,222 84.11 2.0 1.68 

Equity 955,944 • 15. 89 13.40 2. 13, 

$6,015,166 ,.,, 3.81 'v 

Out of the total composite cos ts of capital of 3.81%, 2. 13% is available for 

equity. This would be the equivalent of a return of 13.40% on,equity capita:l. 

-9-

I 



.. 
Tliis 1·1, ,H i d p1·ov1!1, '. rn 1· (1 n~tuni or cq11i ty (pa tronage cilpitill) every 7.46 

yeMS 1·: 11ii l: ret.1i11in9 the equity r ,1 ti o at 15 .89% . ( 100%/ 13.40% = 7.'16 years}.. 

Ho1·1cv1~ 1· , s ince tl1c Colllmission has found that equity should be a minimum of 

~ of cup ital, we may revise the fore going f i gures to determine what "ra te 
. ......, 

of return" is re(luired on equity to mainta in this fi gure, based on f ifteen years . . 

as the maximum reasonable · period for the retenti on of patronage capital : 

r •

• %of lo Compos ite • 
Capital Rate Cos t %. 

Debt 80 2.0 1. 60 

Equity 20 6.67 1.33 

2.93 

Revolving equity on a 15-year b<1sis provides for a 6.67% re t urn on e<1uity 

capital (100%/ 15 = 6.67%). Under this arrangement the compos i te cost of 

cap ital is 2.93%. Since Applicant must build up its equity to at tain a 20% 

rat i o, rather than only maintain such ratio, a rate of return of more than 

2.93% is necessary. 

The Commiss i.on has further found that a 30% equity position and re­

volving of equity capital on a ten-year bas i~ would likewise be reasonable and 

fair. Let us see what t his would mean in terms o,f a rate of return: 

%of % Composi te 
Cap ital . Rate Cost % 

Debt 70 2.0 1. 4 

Equity 30 10.0 3.0 

4.4 

Here we see that a 4.4% rate of return would be required to main­

tai n a 30% equ i ty position and ·revolve pa tronage capital on a 10-year re­

volvin g basis. It would appear reasonable then, for Applicant to have a rate. 

of return some place between 2.93% and 4.4%. 

Applicant has asked f or revenues which would produce a 3.81% rate 

of return. The suff iciency of th i s return may be examined in the light of 

Applicant's suggested attainment of a 20% equicy posit ion, the minimum amount 

viewed as reasonable by this Commission, and a 15-year revolving patronage · 

capital which also is deen~d to be reasonable. 

-10-

. . 
• • •If 

lm!l@&• @4 ;$¥,, $@Wt4 N?W.mC¼!W ;tY4#?i4i$kJ M /.,IC@A¥4 bi 

https://Commissi.on


,1 (,,:,11 i1.is1s, ,, 1.::1 n~l.urn would produce the following in 

the test yec1r: 

Utility llpc1-ating income $222,371 
Add: Depreciation (non-cash) me, 117 

$401~ 

Less: In tercs t $105, 181 
Debt repayments 167,775 272,956 

Cash Generated $135,532 

This cash would be available for necessary refunds of previously 

credited patronage margin, plant replacements, and reserve funds. Total 

revenue requiren~nt of $1,115,137 for the Applicant for the test year appears 

to be reasonable, and should be adequate to meet the necessary cash tflow re­

quirements of the Applicant. 

We turn now to a review of the processes used by Applicant to de­

velop its proposed rates to produce the revenue requirements. Applicant's 

cost of service study indicates inconsistencies in some areas. The rates 

as presented, particularly the Farm and Home Rate, provide for a substantial 

increase in the minimum monthly bill and then abruptly drop to a low charge 

per kwh after the first 40 kwh. The argument, for this form of rate structure, 

is that the "fixed" costs associated with each consumer should be paid by that 

consumer in his minimum bill. Applicant has conscientiously developed a cost 

of service to support the rates proposed. Applicant's only witness admitted 

other approaches could bi made and that other competent individuals conducting 

such a study could reasona~ly arrive at differin~ conclusions as to the cost 

of service. We do not propose to advocate a different approach in this case. 

However, we will point out some areas to support our conclusion that, in two 

areas, at least, the rates submitted by Applicant should be modified. In the 

development of the Farm and Home cost of service, it is assumed every customer 

has dedicated to his exclusive use one meter pole and one transformer pole 

(Exhibit 4, page 49). While no testimony was introduced to refute this posi-

" tion, it appears to us unreasonable to assume that in no instance is more than 

one Farm and Home consumer served from the same transformer po le and the same 

transformer, 9r that a meter pole is required for all consumers. The in-

-11-

.. 

... 



.. . 

..vestrnc11L 111T f,n'111 .ind lin11H' cw,lo11H'r' for poles und fixtures is determined 

to be $1Z~i.b 11. The compMahle inve t1nent for a seasonal consumer is $62.82. 

Exhibit ll, paqe 6, is a sumnary of proposed revenue from Farm and 

Home consumers. It is stated on this page: 

11 Many of the minimum bill consumers above may be eligible to re­
ceive service under the Association's Proposed Schedule A-S 
'Seasonal Residential Service'. In the event all minimum bill 
consumers received service under Schedule A-S, the net income 
from Schedule A above would be approximately........$613,855.84 • .. 

11 The other 17,978 minimum bill consumers (1,498 Seasonal Con­
suners) would provide revenue under Schedule 
A-S of approximately 66,511.20 

Yet the plant investrrent required to establish a part of the Farm and Home 

cost of service is determined by including the above nentioned l ,498 (approxi­

mately 30% of Farm and Home customers) cst1111ated potentially "Seasonal 

Customers" as requiring an investment in poles and fixtures of $125.64. The 

corresponding investment for seasonal custon~rs is $62.82, or only 50% of the 

poles and fixtures investment dedicated to Farm and Home customers. 

In spreading cos ts between capacity, customers and energy, capacity ·-e. 

and energy costs should be adjusted to recognize the increased costs of the 

revised power purchase agreement. 'This decreases capacity costs $10,968 and 

increases energy costs $9,151. In establishing the assignment to energy 

costs, only the cost of the energy component set forth in the purchase agree-

ment was used, which is not reasonable. Substantial reasons can be advanced ~, 

to allocate portions of other expense items to energy costs, such as rreter 

reading, customer accounting and collections, sales expense and administrative 

and general expense. 

Therefore, we would make the following transfers to energy costs: 

$31,218 of administrative and general expense from capacity costs; and 

$2,018 of meter.reading expense, $5,624 of customer records and accounting 

expense, $3,700 of sales expense and $14,990 of administrative and 

general expense from customer costs. Such proforming and allocations increase 

total energy costs by $66,701, or from an average cost per kwh of $.00507 to 

an average cost of $.00676 per kwh, a percentage increase of 13.6. This 
\ 

being true, another look should be taken at the price of the tail of 

residence and comn~rcial rates and of the last blocks of the power rates. 

-12-

..' , 

https://66,511.20
https://613,855.84


Fo1· the s,11111.' n~0so11s ('Ill' n1y coc; ts increase, capacity and customer· 

costs 're,1sc; ,rnd 1·11' c111\11111lt' l\11n1 l.o i,r' ',3.39 pc( h1 and $3.79 per Farm 

and I custo111cr hy 11':inq U1 1: :,<1111e <1l1oc<1tion procedtffes between classes 

of custo111ers as Applicant Accordingly, the minimum monthly charge should 

not exceed $4.00 per month with a kwh allowance of 40 for Farm and Home 

use rs. 

There is little real difference in the cost of servicing Seasonal 

custon~rs and Farm and HonE consumers. /\s demonstrated by the cost study of 

Exhibit 4, the substantial cost of service for 1ow volume~ or convenience 

users, is in fixed cost i.e. customer and capacity. These costs occur on 

an annual basis and are in no way related to the time service is used such 

as one day, one week or one month or any other short period of time. There­

fore, the seasonal or annual minimum should be 12 times the monthly minimum 

to Farm and Hane users. 

One other comment should be made relative to total required revenue. 

Page 5 of Exhibit 11 shows as a revenue item "Headquarters Use of Energy@ 

$9,718.60. 11 This is actually an expense item and will have to be recovered 

in the rates charged to consumers in order to recover the total revenue of 

$1,115,137 which we·shall allow in our Order to follow. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

THE COMMISSION FINDS THAT: 

1. The Applicant is a public utility organized on a cooperative 

basis and is engaged in the business of purchasing, acquiring, transmitting, 

distributing, furnishing and selling electri~ity to member and non-member 

consumers on its lines in the Counties of Adams, Boulder, Gi1pin, Grand, 

Jefferson and Weld, State of.Colorado, and, as such, operates under the. 
jurisdiction of this Commission. 

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of 

this application. 
, 

3. The above and foregoing Staten~nt should be, and hereby is, 

incorporated in these Findings of Fact by reference. 

https://9,718.60


4. The test yc,1r Lob() used for UH~ purposes of this application 

is the 12-montli period (:ndcd /\1Hp1';L 31, l9(i7. 

5. Applic,mt's rate buse for the test year is $5,833,677. 

G. The principal source of equity capital for the Applicant consists 

of retained patronc19e margins, which are ultimately refunded to the consumer. 

7. A reasonable equity position for the Applicant and other public 

utilities similarly situated lies between 20% and 30% of total capitalization. 

8. A reasonable revolving period of patronage margins for the 

Applicant and for public utilities similarly situated is a minimum of 10 years 

and a maximum of 15 years. 

9. The long term debt of the Applicant consists entirely of Rural 

Electrification Adrninistr.ation loans at an annual interest rate of 2%.. 

10. A fair rate of return for the Applicant should be adequate to 

pay interest on long term debt and to attain and maintain an equity position 

and revolving period of patronage margins that are reasonable as stated in 

Findings Nos. 7 and 8 above. 

11. Ih accordance with Findings Nos. 7, 8 and 10, the zone of 

reasonableness for a fair rate of return lies between 2.93% and 4.4% on 

Applicant's rate base. 

12. 3.81% on rate base is a fair rate of return for the Applicant 

at this time. 

13. A 3.81% rate of return, applied to the test year rate base, 

will produce net operating income of $222,371. 

14. Applicant's necessary operatin'g expenses in the test year, as 

adjusted, are $892,766, ~xclusive of int~rest on long term debt. No income 

taxes were payable by Applicant in the test year. 

15. In order to produce net operating income of $222,371 ~n the 

test year, an increase in operating revenues of $102,087 is necessary, making 

the total operating revenue required for the test year of $1,115,137. 

-14-



16. /\pplic,mt '.;hould lw permitted to file new rates that ~✓ 0uld 

produce opcrc:iting rcvcnu1~ of $1,lVi,137 in the test year. 

17. Tile rates proposed by Applicant herein are discriminatory and 

not in the public interest, and new and different rates should b~ fi1ed to 

conform to the comments of the Statement above. 

18. The Rules, Regulations and Line Extension Policy as proposed· ., 
by.Applicant are just, reasonable, non-discriminatory and in the public in­

terest and should be permitted to be filed and become effective. 

19. Operating revenues based on rates that would produce revenues 

of $1,115,137 in the test year should be adequate for cash requirements of 

the Applicant as well as enable the Applicant to achieve a necessar,¥ increase·.· 

in equity capital in the future. 

20. The "rute of return", as used herein, when applied to the 

rate base of the Applicant, constitutes the true, reasonable and necessary 

costs of capital for the Applicant. 

0 R D E R 

THE COMMISSION ORDERS: 

1. That the rates contained in Exhibit 15 are unjust, discriminatory 

and not in the public interest and the1r filing is hereby denied. 

2. That new rates, to conform to the Statement herein, may be 

filed on not less than ten (10) days' notice to this Corrmission and the public 

to provide : 

(a) Farm and Honie: monthly minimum $'4.00 

(b) Seasonal Service: annua1 mini mum $48 .00 

(c) Power Service: increase, as necessary, the rates in the 

blocks to recover minimum energy costs of $.00676. 

3. That the Rules, Regulations and Line Extension Policy of Exhibit 

15 may be filed concurrently with the Rates, without change. 

4. That the Applicant shall file such new Rates, Rules and 

Regulations that will produce revenues for the test year of not more than 

$1 ,115,137.00. 

-15-

https://115,137.00


'"" "'"'............., 

" 

1ss1on rrtains jurisdiction herein to make 

such furliH!r o r, or orders, as may be necessary. 

6. That this Order shall be effective twenty-one (21) days 

from the date hereof. 

(SE J\ L) 'THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM~SSION 
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO 

.. 
HENRY E. ZARLENGO 

HOWARDS. BJELLAND 

EDWIN R. LUNDBORG 

Cammi s s ion e rs 

Dated at Denver, Colorado, 
this 26th day of March, 1968 

et 

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY 

~"~fJJ?~ 
William D. Mitchell, Executive Secretary 

-16- " 

I 


